advertised the Invitation to Apply for Eligibility and to Bid for the Rehabilitation and Expansion 
of NARC Tissue Culture Laboratory Building project charged against VSU’s 2020 General 
Appropriations Act with a total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Eighteen Million 
Thirty-Eight Thousand Pesos (P18,038,000.00) in the PhilGEPS, VSU Website’s transparency 
seal and in conspicuous places within the premises of the VSU - Main Campus for 8 calendar 
days;  

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, four bidders namely; Limar 
Construction, E.H. Antig Jr. Construction & Supply, CFV Arar Contractors, and Rovinval 
Engineering and Construction, purchased the bidding documents for twenty-five thousand 
pesos (P25,000.00);  

WHEREAS, the BAC found that all quotations were within the set ABC;  

WHEREAS, the BAC conducted evaluation of the financial proposals of the bidders and 
ranked the quotations as follows: 

Bidders Quote Rank 

1. Limar Construction Total Bid Cost:

[...]

WHEREAS, the BAC declared the CFV Arar Contractors Phils., Inc. as the bidder with 
the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB) for the rehabilitation and expansion of the 
NARC Tissue Culture Laboratory Building (INFRA-20-03) project amounting to Sixteen Million 
Five Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five and 48/100 Pesos 
(P16,594,755.48); 

WHEREAS, the BAC Resolution No. 41, s. 2020 was reviewed and endorsed by the 
University Administrative Council (UADCO) for approval by the VSU BOR Finance Committee 
on 9 October 2020 via teleconference;  

WHEREAS, the BAC Resolution 41, s. 2020 was reviewed by the BOR Finance

[...]

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to approve BAC 
Resolution No. 41, s. 2020: Declaring CFV ARAR CONTRACTORS PHILS., INC. with the 
Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid for the Rehabilitation and Expansion of  
NARC Tissue Culture Laboratory Building (INFRA-20-03) project amounting to Sixteen 
Million Five Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Five and 48/100 Pesos 
(P16,594,755.48). 

IN WITNESS of our approval thereof, we hereby affix our signatures this 19th day of 
November 2020. 

VSU BOARD OF REGENTS 

HON. J. PROSPERO E. DE VERA III 
CHED Chairperson and Chairperson 

VSU-Board of Regents 

HON. EDGARDO E.